Ronda Holliman Associate Judge Courtroom D Champaign County Courthouse 101 E. Main St. Urbana, Illinois 61801 Sixth Judicial Circuit Champaign County

## **STANDING ORDER**

RE: Mandarich Law Group, Prior approval

On Dec. 7, 2022, Mandarich Law Group allotted over 16 cases to be placed on the Court's Motion Call (1:30 and 2:30pm). Prior to Dec. 7, 2022, no actual motions were filed by Mandarich Law Group, nor any notices produced or sent to respondents for said requested court date. The Court then struck all 16 cases from the motion call. At that time, the Court admonished counsel appearing for Mandarich Law Group that if the Law Group again caused numerous cases to appear on the motion call, when no motion was filed and no notices sent, there would be further action taken by the Court.

On Dec. 21, 2022, Mandarich Law Group allotted over 10 cases to be placed on the Court's Motion Call at 1:30pm. Prior to Dec. 21, 2022, no actual motions were filed by Mandarich Law Group in at least 10 of the cases, nor any notices produced or sent to respondents for said requested court date. The Court will strike all cases where no motion has been filed from the Motion Call.

Due to Mandarich Law Group's continued failure to file motions for numerous cases for which they have requested placement on the Court's Motion Call, Mandarich Law Group, until further notice, is not permitted to allot cases to the Court's Motion Call without prior approval of the Court.

As of the date of this standing order, Mandarich Law Group must:

- 1) File the proposed motion.
- 2) Contact Courtroom D clerk and provide a list of the cases they are seeking to place on the Motion Call.
- 3) After the Court has verified a motion has been filed, the Court will advise Mandarich Law Group if they have been approved to seek a date for the cases, they wish to be placed on the Court's Motion Call.
- 4) Only upon the Court's approval, may Mandarich Law Group then request a motion date from the Champaign County Clerk's Office.

Failure of Mandarich Law Group to follow this Standing Order may result in further sanctions from the Court.

Thank you,

Ronda D Holliman

Ronda D. Holliman Associate Judge Sixth Judicial Circuit December 21, 2022